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LUCAS COUNTY COMMON PLEAS COURT

THE STATE OF OHIO
VS.

KENNETH E. FISHER

INDICTMENT FOR
GROSS SEXUAL IMPOSITION-§2907.05(B) and (C)(2) (4 Counts);

SEXUAL IMPOSITION-§2907.06(A)(1) and (C);
PUBLIC INDECENCY-§2907.09(B)(4) and (C)(5) (4 Counts)
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FOREPERspN OF THE GRAND JURY

ISSUE WARRANT

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Julia R. Bates
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

THE STATE OF OHIO, LUCAS COUNTY, ss.

I, J. BERNIE QUILTER, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that
the within and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, together with the instruments

thereon, now on file in my office.
WITNESS my hand and seal of said Court at
Toledo, Ohio, this day of L2019,
J. BERNIE QUILTER, Clerk.

By: Deputy



INDICTMENT

THE STATE OF OHIO,

Lucas County, } ss.

Of the January, Term of 2019, A.D.

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that KENNETH E. FISHER, on or between the 1ST day of JANUARY, 2016 through
the 1ST day of OCTOBER, 2018, in Lucas County, Ohio, did knowingly touch the genitalia of
another, when the touching was not through clothing, the other person was less than twelve (12)
years of age, whether or not the offender knew the age of that person, and the touching was done
with an intent to abuse, humiliate, harass, degrade, or arouse or gratify the sexual desire of any
person, in violation of §2907.05 (B) and (C)(2) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, GROSS
SEXUAL IMPOSITION, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the
form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

SECOND COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that KENNETH E. FISHER, on or between the 1ST day of JANUARY, 2016 through
the 1ST day of OCTOBER, 2018, in Lucas County, Ohio, did knowingly touch the genitalia of
another, when the touching was not through clothing, the other person was less than twelve (12)
years of age, whether or not the offender knew the age of that person, and the touching was done

with an intent to abuse, humiliate, harass, degrade, or arouse or gratify the sexual desire of any



person, in violation of §2907.05 (B) and (C)(2) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, GROSS
SEXUAL IMPOSITION, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the
form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.
THIRD COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that KENNETH E. FISHER, on or between the 1ST day of JANUARY, 2016 through
the 1ST day of OCTOBER, 2018, in Lucas County, Ohio, did knowingly touch the genitalia of
another, when the touching was not through clothing, the other person was less than twelve (12)
years of age, whether or not the offender knew the age of that person, and the touching was done
with an intent to abuse, humiliate, harass, degrade, or arouse or gratify the sexual desire of any
person, in violation of §2907.05 (B) and (C)(2) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, GROSS
SEXUAL IMPOSITION, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the
form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

FOURTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas
County, Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that KENNETH E. FISHER, on or between the 1ST day of JANUARY, 2016 through
the 1ST day of OCTOBER, 2018, in Lucas County, Ohio, did knowingly touch the genitalia of
another, when the touching was not through clothing, the other person was less than twelve (12)

years of age, whether or not the offender knew the age of that person, and the touching was done



with an intent to abuse, humiliate, harass, degrade, or arouse or gratify the sexual desire of any
person, in violation of §2907.05 (B) and (C)(2) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, GROSS
SEXUAL IMPOSITION, BEING A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the
form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

FIFTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
KENNETH E. FISHER, on or between the 1ST day of JANUARY, 2014 through the 1ST day
of OCTOBER, 2018, in Lucas County, Ohio, did have sexual contact with another, not the spouse
of the offender, when the offender knows that the sexual contact is offensive to the other person,
or is reckless in that regard, in violation of §2907.06(A)(1) and (C) OF THE OHIO REVISED
CODE, SEXUAL IMPOSITION, BEING A MISDEMEANOR OF THE THIRD DEGREE,
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.
SIXTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
KENNETH E. FISHER, on or between the 1ST day of JANUARY, 2016 through the 1ST day
of OCTOBER, 2018, in Lucas County, Ohio, did knowingly, under circumstances in which the
person’s conduct is likely to be viewed by and affront another person who is a minor, who is not
the spouse of the offender, and who resides in the person’s household, expose the person’s private

parts with the purpose of personal sexual arousal or gratification or to lure the minor into sexual



activity, in violation of §2907.09(B)(4) and (C)(5) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PUBLIC
INDECENCY, BEING A MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form
of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.
SEVENTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
KENNETH E. FISHER, on or between the 1ST day of JANUARY, 2016 through the 1ST day
of OCTOBER, 2018, in Lucas County, Ohio, did knowingly, under circumstances in which the
person’s conduct is likely to be viewed by and affront another person who is a minor, who is not
the spouse of the offender, and who resides in the person’s household, expose the person’s private
parts with the purpose of personal sexual arousal or gratification or to lure the minor into sexual
activity, in violation of §2907.09(B)(4) and (C)(5) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PUBLIC
INDECENCY, BEING A MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form
of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.
EIGHTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
KENNETH E. FISHER, on or between the 1ST day of JANUARY, 2016 through the 1ST day
of OCTOBER, 2018, in Lucas County, Ohio, did knowingly, under circumstances in which the
person’s conduct is likely to be viewed by and affront another person who is a minor, who is not

the spouse of the offender, and who resides in the person’s household, expose the person’s private



parts with the purpose of personal sexual arousal or gratification or to lure the minor into sexual
activity, in violation of §2907.09(B)(4) and (C)(5) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PUBLIC
INDECENCY, BEING A MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form
of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

NINTH COUNT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for Lucas County,
Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that
KENNETH E. FISHER, on or between the 1ST day of JANUARY, 2016 through the 1ST day
of OCTOBER, 2018, in Lucas County, Ohio, did knowingly, under circumstances in which the
person’s conduct is likely to be viewed by and affront another person who is a minor, who is not
the spouse of the offender, and who resides in the person’s household, expose the person’s private
parts with the purpose of personal sexual arousal or gratification or to lure the minor into sexual
activity, in violation of §2907.09(B)(4) and (C)(5) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, PUBLIC
INDECENCY, BEING A MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form
of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Ohio.

Bates ST
ounty Prosecutor

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT

§2929.14(A)(3)(a) For a felony of the third degree that is a violation of section 2903.06, 2903.08,
2907.03, 2907.04 or 2907.05 of the Revised Code or that is a violation of section 2911.02 or
2911.12 of the Revised Code if the offender previously has been convicted of or pleaded guilty in
two or more separate proceedings to two or more violations of section 2911.01, 2911.02, 2911.11



or 2911.12 of the Revised Code, the prison term shall be twelve, eighteen, twenty-four, thirty,
thirty-six, forty-two, forty-eight, fifty-four or sixty months.

§2929.14(A)(3)(b) For a felony of the third degree that is not an offense for which division
(A)(3)(a) of this section applies, the prison term shall be nine, twelve, eighteen, twenty-four, thirty,
or thirty-six months.



